finds, on the record, that the defendant was not indigent or could have made 
payment but refused to do so. When determining whether a person is indigent, 
the court shall use the current Federal Poverty Guidelines and there shall be 
a presumption of indigence when a defendant’s income is at or below one 
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Federal Poverty Guidelines, subject 
to a review of his or her assets. . . . If the judge determines that a defendant 
who claims indigence is not indigent and the defendant could have made 
payment but refused to do so, the case file shall include a written explanation